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REEORE THE HON'BLE UT1AR PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATCRY COMMISSION,
KISAN MAND! BHAWAN, GUMTINAGAR, LUCKNCW
Réceisl Regster No.:

Petition Mo
IN THE MATTER OT

RATE SCHEDULE AFPLICABLE EOR RETANL CONSUMERS CF D!STRISUTION COMPANIES NAMELY
PASCH'MANCHAL VITYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIM'TED, DAKSHINANCHAL VEDYUT VITRAN NIGAM
UMITED, MADHYANCHAL VIDYJT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITTL, PURVANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN
NIGAM UMITED and KESCo FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2016 17.

AN
N THE MAT.ER OF

PASCHIMANCHAL VIDYU L VITRAN NIGAM (IMITED, MEFRUT.
GAXSHINANCHAL VISYUY VITRAN RIGAM LUMITED, AGRA,
MADHYANCHAL VIZYUT ViTRAN NIGANM CMITED, LLCKNOW.
DURVANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAN LIMITFD, VARANAL]
KANPLR ELECTAL SUPPLY COMPANY LIMIT™D {K=5Ca), KANPUR.
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I, Sanjay Agarwal, son of Sri R.C. Agarwal, being the Chairman of above mentioned

companies, do solemnly affirm and declare as under:-

1. That, | as Chairman of above named companies (the petitioners in the above
matter), am duly empowered and authorized to file this affidavit on their behalf.

2. That, the Annual Revenue Requirement for FY 2016-17 for above named
companies has already been filed in accordance with section 62 of the Electricity
Act 2003, and provisions of the Distribution Tariff Regulation, before the U.P.
Electricity Regulatory Commission.

3. That, | am filing the enclosed rate schedule for Retai! Consumers for FY 2016-17
as part of ARR for FY 2016-17 and request the Hon’ble Commission to accept it,
and pass such necessary order as it may deem fit.

4, That, Sri. Sukhendu Joshi, Chief Engineer (RAU}, UPPCL, is hereby authorized to
sign the enclosed rate schedule and related documents for submission before the
Hon’ble Commission.

Soty,
Date: February, 2016 ( Sanjay al )
Lucknow. DEPONENT



Proposed Rate Schedule for FY 2016-17

PROPOSED RATE SCHEDULE FOR FY 2016-17

RETAIL TARIFFS FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2016-17:

GENERAL PROVISIONS:

These provisions shall apply to all categories unless specified otherwise and are integral
part of the Rate Schedule.

1. NEW CONNECTIONS:

(i) All new connections shall be given as per the applicable provisions of
Electricity Supply Code and shall be released in multiples of KW only,
excluding consumers under categories LMV-5 & LMV-8 of Rate Schedule.
Further, for tariff application purposes, if the contracted load {kW) of
already existing consumer is in fractions then the same shé!l be treated as
next higher kW load;

2. READING OF METERS:

As per applicable provisions of Electricity Supply Code.

3. BILLING WHEN METER IS NOT MADE ACCESSIBLE:

A penalty of Rs. 50 / kW or as decided by the Commission through an Order shall
be levied for the purposes of Clause 6.2 (c) of the applicable Electricity Supply
Code.

4. BILLING IN CASE OF DEFECTIVE METERS:

As per the applicable provisions of Electricity Supply Code.

5. KVAH TARIFF:

‘kvAh based tariffs’ shall be applicable on all consumers having contracted load of
10 kW / 13.4 BHP and above, under different categories with TVvM / TOD /
Demand recording meters (as appropriate).

The rates prescribed in different categories in terms of kW and kWh will be
converted into appropriate kVA and kVAh by multiplying Fixed / Demand Charges
and Energy Charges by an average power factor of 0.90. Similarly, the Fixed /
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Proposed Rate Schedule for FY 2016-17

Demand Charges expressed in BHP can be converted into respective kVA rates in
accordance with formula given below:

Demand Charges in kVA = (Demand Charges in BHP / 0.746) * 0 .90
Demand Charges in kVA = {Fixed Charges in kW * 0.90)
Energy Charges in kVAh = (Energy Charges in kWh * 0.90)

Note: If the power factor of a consumer is leading and is within the range of 0.95
-1.00, then for tariff application purposes such leading power factor shall
be treated as unity. The bills of such consumers shall be prepared
accordingly. However, if the leading power factor is below 0.95 {lead) then
the consumer shall be billed as per the kVAh reading indicated by the
meter. However, the aforesaid provision of treating power factor below
0.95 (lead) as the commensurate lagging power factor for the purposes of
billing shall not be applicable on HV-3 category and shall be treated as
unity. Hence, for HV-3, lag + lead logic of the meter should not be used
and “lag only” logic of the meter should be provided which blocks leading
kVARh thereby treating leading power factor as unity and registering
instantaneous kWh as instantaneous kVAh in case of leading power factor.

BILLABLE LOAD / DEMAND:

For all consumers having TVM / TOD / Demand recording meters installed, the
billable load / demand during a month shall be the actual maximum load /
demand as recorded by the meter {(can be in parts of kW or kVA) or 75% of the
contracted load / demand (kW or kVA), whichever is higher. Further in case the
licensee has failed to note the actual maximum load / demand reading or in case
of spot-billing, then the consumer may approach the licensee with a photo of the
actual maximum load / demand reading displayed on his meter of the previous
month. The licensee shall accept the same for the purpose of computation of
billable demand, however if the licensee wishes to, it can get the same verified
within 10 days.

SURCHARGE / PENALTY:
{i)  DELAYED PAYMENT:

If a consumer fails to pay his electricity bill by the due date specified therein, a
late payment surcharge shall be levied at 1.25% per month; up-to first three
months of delay and subsequently @ 2.00% per month of delay. Late payment
surcharge shall be calculated proportionately for the number of days for which
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Proposed Rute Schedule for FY 2016-17

the payment is delayed beyond the due date specified in the bill and levied on the
unpaid amount of the bill excluding surcharge. Imposition of this surcharge is
without prejudice to the right of the Licensee to disconnect the supply or take any
other measure permissible under the law.

(i)

a)

b}

c)

CHARGES FOR EXCEEDING CONTRACTED DEMAND:

If the maximum load / demand in any month of a domestic consumer having
TVM / TOD / Demand recording meters exceeds the contracted load / demand,
then such excess load / demand shall be levied equal to once the normal rate
apart from the normal fixed / demand charge as per the maximum load /
demand recorded by the meter. Further, if the consumer is found to have
exceeded the contracted load / demand for continuous previous three
months, the consumer shall be served a notice of one month advising him to
get the contracted load enhanced as per the provisions of UPERC Electricity
Supply Code, 2005 and amendments thereof. However, the consumer shall be
charged for excess load for the period the load is found to exceed the
contracted load. The Licensee shall merge the excess load with the previously
sanctioned load, and levy additional charges calculated as above, aleng with
additional security. Subsequent action regarding the increase in contracted
load, or otherwise shall be taken only after due examination of the consumer’s
reply to the notice and a written order in this respect by the Licensee.

If the maximum load / demand in any month of consumers of other category
{except (a) above) having TVM / TOD / Demand recording meter exceeds the
contracted load / demand, then such excess load / demand shall be levied
equal to twice the normal rate apart from the normal fixed / demand charge
as per the maximum load / demand recorded by the meter.

Any surcharge / penalty shall be over and above the minimum charge, if the
consumption bill of the consumer is being prepared on the basis of minimum
charge.

Provided where no TVM / TOD / Demand recording meter is installed, the
excess load / demand penalty shall be billed as per the UPERC Electricity
Supply Code, 2005 as amended from time to time.




Proposed Rate Schedule for FY 2016-17

10,

POWER FACTOR SURCHARGE:

(i)

(ii)

{iii)

(iv)

Power factor surcharge shall not be levied where consumer is being billed
on kVAh consumption basis.

It shall be obligatory for all consumers to maintain an average power
factor of 0.85 or more during any billing period. No new connections of
motive power loads / inductive loads above 3 kW, other than under LMV-
1 and LMV-2 category, and / or of welding transformers above 1kVA shall
be given, unless shunt capacitors having 1.S.| specifications of appropriate
ratings are installed, as described in ANNEXURE Error! Reference source
not found..

In respect of the consumers with or without static TVMs, excluding
consumers under LMV-1 category up to contracted load of 10 kW and
LMV-2 category up to contracted load of 5 kW, if on inspection it is found
that capacitors of appropriate rating are missing or in-operational and
Licensee can prove that the absence of capacitor is bringing down the
power factor of the consumer below the obligatoery norm of 0.85; then a
surcharge of 15% of the amount of bill shall be levied on such consumers.
Licensee may also initiate action under the relevant provisions of the
Electricity Act, 2003, as amended from time to time.

Notwithstanding any thing contained above, the Licensee also has a right

to disconnect the power supply, if the power factor falls below 0.75.

Power factor surcharge shall however, not be levied during the period of
disconnection on account of any reason whatsoever.

PROVISION RELATED TCQ SURCHARGE WAIVER SCHEME FOR RECOVERY OF
BLOCKED ARREARS:

As may be decided by the Commission on the basis of Petition filed by the
Licensee based on merit of the case.

PROTECTIVE LOAD:

Consumers getting supply on independent feeder at 11kV & above voltage,
emanating from sub-station, may opt for facility of protective load and avail
supply during the period of scheduled rostering imposed by the Licensee, except
under emergency rostering. An additional charge @ 100% of base demand
charges fixed per month shall be levied on the contracted protective (as per
Etectricity Supply Code) load each month. In case the consumer exceeds the
sanctioned protective load during scheduled rostering, he shall be liable to pay
twice the prescribed charges for such excess load.,




Proposed Rate Schedule for FY 2016-17

11.

12,

13.

14,

15,

16.

ROUNDING OFF:

All bills will be rounded off to the nearest rupee.

OPTION OF MIGRATION TO HV-1 & HV-2 CATEGORY:

The consumer under LMV-2 and LMV-4 with contracted load above 50 kW and
getting supply at 11 kV & above voltage shall have an option to migrate to the HV-
1 category and LMV-6 consumers with contracted load above 50 kW and getting
supply at 11 kV & above voltage shall have an option to migrate to the HV-2
category. Furthermore, the consumers shall have an option of migrating back to

the original category on payment of charges prescribed in Cost Data Book for
change in voltage level.

PRE-PAID METERS / AUTOMATIC METER READING SYSTEM:

(i} Any consumer having prepaid meters shall also be entitled to a discount of
1.25% on Rate as defined in the Tariff Order.

{ii) The token charges for code generation for prepaid meters shall be Rs. 10/-
per token or as decided by the Commission from time to time.

CONSUMERS NOT COVERED UNDER ANY RATE SCHEDULE OR EXPRESSLY
EXCLUDED FROM ANY CATEGORY:

For consumers of light, fan & power (excluding motive power loads} not covered
under any rate schedule or expressly excluded from any LMV rate schedule will be
categorized under LMV-2.

A consumer under metered category may undertake any extension work, in the
same premises, on his existing connection without taking any temporary
connection as long as his demand does not exceed his contracted demand and the

consumer shall be billed in accordance with the tariff applicable to that category
of consumer.

SOLAR WATER HEATER REBATE:

If consumer installs and uses solar water heating system of 100 litres or more, a
rebate of Rs. 100 /- per month or actual bill for that month whichever is lower
shall be given. The same shall be subject to the condition that consumer gives an
affidavit to the licensee to the effect that he has installed such system and is in
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Proposed Rate Schedule for FY 2016-17

17.

18.

19,

20.

21.

working condition, which the licensee shall be free to verify from time to time. If
any such claim is found to be false, in addition to punitive legal action that may be
taken against such consumer, the licensee will recover the total rebate allowed to
the consumer with 100% penalty and debar him from availing such rebate for the
next 12 months.

REBATE ON PAYMENT ON OR BEFORE DUE DATE:

A rebate at 0.25% of Rate shall be given in case the payment is made on or before
the due date. The consumers having any arrears in the bill shall not be entitled for
this rebate. The consumers who have made advance deposit against their future
monthly energy bills shall also be eligible for the above rebate applicable on Rate.

REBATE TO CONSUMERS WHO SHIFT FROM UNMETERED TO METERED
CONNECTION:

In case any rural Consumer shifts from unmetered to metered category, he shall
be entitled to rebate of 10% on Rate which shall be admissible to the consumer
from date of installation of meter till the end of concerned Financial Year.

RURAL TARIFF TO RURAL SCHEDULE

The consumers getting supply from feeders fed in accordance with rural schedule
shall be levied rural tariff and consumers getting supply from other feeders shall
be levied tariff other than rural schedule.

SCHEME FOR ADVANCE DEPOSIT FOR FUTURE MONTHLY ENERGY BILLS

1f a consumer intends to make advance deposit against his future monthly energy
bills, the Licensee, shall accept such payment and this amount shall be adjusted
only towards his future monthly energy bills. On such advance deposit the
consumers shall be paid Interest at bank rate as specified by RBI from time to
time, for the period during which advance exists for each month on reducing
balance methed and amount so accrued shall be adjusted in the electricity bills
which shall be shown separately in the bill of each month.

FACILITATION CHARGE FOR ONLINE PAYMENT

(i} No transaction charge shall be collected from the consumers making their
payment through internet banking.

Page B
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Proposed Rate Schedule for FY 2016-17

{ii) The Licensees shail bear the transaction charges for transactions up to Rs.
4,000 for payment of bill through internet using Credit Card / Debit Card.

MINIMUM CHARGE

Minimum charge is the charge in accordance with the tariff in force from time to
time and come into effect only when sum of fixed / demand charges and energy
charges are less than a certain prescribed amount i.e. Minimum Charges. For each
month, consumer will pay an amount that is higher of the following:

» Fixed / Demand charges plus Energy Charge on the basis of actual
consumption for the month and additional charges such as Electricity Duty,
Regulatory Surcharges, FPPCA Surcharges and any other charges as
specified by the Commission from time to time.

» Monthly minimum charge as specified by the Commission and computed at
the contracted load and additional charges such as Electricity Duty,
Regulatory Surcharges, FPPCA Surcharges and any other charges as
specified by the Commission from time to time.
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Proposed Rate Schedule for FY 2016-17

RATE SCHEDULE LMV —1.

DOMESTIC LIGHT, FAN & POWER:
1. APPLICABILITY:
This schedule shall apply to:

a) Premises for residential / domestic purpose, Accommodation for Paying
Suests for Domestic purpose (Excluding Guest Houses), Janata Service
Connections, Kutir Jyoti Connections, Jhuggi / Hutments, Places of Worship
(e.g. Temples, Mosques, Gurudwaras, Churches) and Electric Crematoria.

b) Mixed Loads
i, S0 kW and above

a. Registered Societies, Residential Colonies / Townships, Residential
Multi-Storied Buildings with mixed loads (getting supply at single
point) with the condition that at least 70% of the total contracted
load shall be exclusively for the purposes of domestic light, fan and
power. The above mixed load, within 70%, shall also include the
load required for lifts, water pumps and common lighting,

b. Military Engineer Service {MES) for Defence Establishments (Mixed
load without any load restriction).

ii. Less than 50 kw

Except for the case as specified in Regulation 3.3 (e) of Electricity
Supply Code, 2005 as amended from time to time, if any portion of
the load is utilized for conduct of business for non-domestic
purposes then the entire energy consumed shall be charged under
the rate schedule of higher charge

2. CHARACTER AND POINT OF SUPPLY:

As per the applicable provisions of Electricity Supply Code.
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Proposed Rate sifedvie for 'Y 20T6-17
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RALE SCHIDULE INV=2,
NON DOMESTIC LIGIHT, FAN AND POWFR:
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Propuised Rape Scfediple fur FY 2016-17
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Proposed Rate Schedule for FY 2016-17

by the Licensee. Accordingly, if the bill is being prepared on the basis of reading
being submitted by the consumer then the consumer would not be liable to
furnish maximum demand during the month and his bill would not be held back
for lack of data on maximum demand.

REBATE TO POWER LOOMS:

Rebate to Power Loom consumers shall be applicable in accordance with the
Government order dated June 14, 2006 and the Commission’s order dated July 11,
2006 subject to adherence of provision of advance subsidy.
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RATE SCHEDULE LMV -3
PUBLIC LAMPS:

AFPLICABILITY:
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Proposed Rate Schedule for FY 2016-17

RATE SCHEDULE LMV-4:

LIGHT, FAN & POWER FOR PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS AND PRIVATE INSTITUTIONS:

APPLICABILITY:
LMV- 4 (A) - PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS:

This schedule shall apply to:

(a) Government Hospitals / Government Research Institutions / Offices of the
Government Organizations other than companies registered under
Companies Act 1956.

(b) Government & Government aided (i} Educational Institutions (ii) Hostels (iii)
Libraries

{c) Religious and charitable Institutions including orphanage homes, old age
homes, hospitals, colleges and those providing services free of cost or at the
charges / structure of charges not exceeding those in similar Government
operated institutions.

{d) Railway Establishments (excluding railway traction, industrial premises &
Metro) such as Booking Centres, Railway Stations & Railway Research and
Development Organization, Railway rest houses, Railway holiday homes,
Railway inspection houses.

(e} All india Radio and Doordarshan

(f) Guest houses of Government., Semi-Government, Public Sector Undertaking
Organisations

LMV-4 (B) - PRIVATE INSTITUTIONS:

This schedule shall apply to non-Government hospitals, nursing homes / dispensaries
/ clinics, private research institutes, and schools / colleges / educational institutes &
charitable institutions / trusts not covered under (A) above.

CHARACTER AND POINT OF SUPPLY:

As per the applicable provisicns of Electricity Supply Code.
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Proposed Rele Schedule for Y 2016417

RATE:

Rate, gives the Tixed and pnorgy charges 2L which the consumer shall be billed for his
corsuraption duricg T pilling period applicalié to the category:
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prpnoyd Rofe Schogyle for FY 20016-17

RATE STHEDLAL LMY= 5:

SMALL POWER FOR PRIVATE TUBE WEILS | PUMPING SEYS FOR ‘RRIGATION PURPOSES:

APPFUCARETY:

ity sehediis sha! apply o sll power consumers getting suppy 83 per Rurs] | Urben
Suhedule for Private jube wells © Pumipivg Sots fe Inipgatian purposes having @
portercted load ve te 25 DHP and for udditinns| ugrics'tural pracesses confinien o
Chatt Coter, Threstes, Cane Crasher and Rice Huller. All sew corviectiurs inder t2s
sty shall necsssariy have tis 15) inarkod ermngy aificlare more-blps pamp sets
with gower feetes romrponzstian cavecllors of gdequete vatisy to gualffy Tor the
supply. Al estiog prme sets st be oquired fo nsa! vower factor comadnsation
capamiton,

As gt sheepphican:t arovisiona of Elettviciiy Sapmy Sode,

3, RAYE!

Rate gives the ficed and enerey chs ges at which the consumer shall ve bilind for s
cunsutiptipe durtoe the hilling geriod spplicabde b the category

fA) lor consumers gotting supply #s prr Rural Schegule:

()} Jdneriietered Supply
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Mate: Minfmis Al pevalle By a consdmer Unedr Wie tureposy "Rl Schedule (Niered Sugplvy
shall e 15, 75 per BRI\ por rnnth, B the rissaliation of Ui meken
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Mooosed Hate Schedule fur FY 2016-17

{B) “or cunsumers geting stepoly 8s por Urben Schedule (Votereg Supoly) ineladig
consumers geliing sapply through rurl fesders axempted from schedacd fosteting
ot through so-genctating rodivl Yeaders 'n villeges ard towns,

Rs: 750G/ BHF ‘munth] RS 360 / BHP “month. | Rs. 520/ kWt |

Note: Minknum Eilf poychie by o consumer under the cetegory "Urkan Schedule (ieterod
Sty shail be By Z60.00 per BAIP pev oonith, 1 the Installation ur ke meter,

For PTW's Consumers of Dundelkhand Areo iocoted In Gram Sabha, the minimum
bili payable by o consumer shull be Ns. 100.00 per BHP pur month, ti the
instaliation of thy meter
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IYepuzed Rote Schagisie for FY 2000-17

e — —

SMALL ANC MEDIUM POWFR:
L APPLCABUITY:
TS schadule shad aoply to all consurers of electrica] encrgy raving = contracind loae
L 10 100 HE (75 kW) for industrial / processiog or sgio-ingustsid puiposss, power leom
[load af &5 (W 274 above) and Lo other power commumioss, not cavared under any other
aate schedwe, Monzidire / Mushroom farming units having loads unsts 1000 AHP

(75KW) shall 3150 bie povered under this rate schedule. This sehedule shall ass auuly o
pUrEnE sess ahove 25 BHP.

7. CHARAGTER AND POINT OF SUPPLY:
As pei 13e applicabis provisions of Enctricity Suppiy Code.
1. RATT:

Rate, gives the fxed ana cnongy chandes (ficludicg the 720 ratas as applicable 10 the
four gheperation) abwhich the gonsumer shall bobiled fu his sorsumation durig the
Willing meind spplicatis b tie calegory:

{A) Consumers griting supaly siher than Hural Scheduie.

=000 KW month 1. 745 ) kW monih s, /00 1 kiAh

oy

1000 2000 KWh /morcs  Ha 255/ &W. roath s, 7.45 / kWi

—_—

Auve 2000 KWh [ momb | s 275 kW inamth Rs, 7.60 | KWh

TOD Rates (% of inery Chames):

06:00 brs- - 17: 0 ks
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Proposed Rate Schedule for FY 2016-17

Optional TOD Structure

For all such consumers who want to operate at full potential only during the specified night
hours with restricted consumption in remaining hours may opt for the new TOD structure as
follows:

For all such consumers who opt for this structure, the rebate can be availed between 22.00
hrs to 06.00 hrs specifically by such consumers operating at its full potential during this
period and for such consumers the load during other hours i.e. 06:00 to 22:00 hours, shall
be restricted to 15% of its contracted load. The TOD structure for such consumers is as given
below:

Optional TOD Structure for Specific Consumers

Hours TOD Rates
06:00 hrs=22:00 hrs Restricted Load as specified
22:00 hrs — 06:00 hrs -15%

Such consumers would be required to ask for such ToD structure in advance. However, if the
consumer who has opted for optional TOD structure, exceeds the restricted lcad as
specified during the time slot of 06.00 - 22.00 hours in any menth, the TOD structure as
applicable for LMV-6 category (i.e. as per ToD Rates specified for all Consumers) will be
applicable for such consumer for that particular month.

(B) Consumers getting supply as per Rural Schedule:

The consumer under this category shall be entitled to a rebate of 7.5% on demand &
energy charges as given for under urban schedule without TOD rates.

4, PROVISIONS RELATED TO SEASONAL INDUSTRIES:

Seasonal industries will be determined in accordance with the criteria laid down
below. No exhaustive list can be provided but some examples of industries
exhibiting such characteristics are sugar, ice, rice mill and cold storage. The
industries which operate during certain period of the year, i.e. have seasonality of
cperation, can avail the benefits of seascnal industries provided:

i) The load of such industry is above 13.4 BHP (for motive power loads) & 10

kW (cther loads) and have Tri-vector Meters / TOD meters installed at their
premises.

i} The continuous period of operation of such industries shall be at least 4
(four} months but not more than 9 {nine) months in a financial year.
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Proposed Rate Schedule for FY 2016-17

i)

v)

i)

Any prospective consumer, desirous of availing the seasonal benefit, shali
specifically declare his season at the time of submission of declaration /
execution of agreement mentioning the period of operation unambiguously.

The seasonal period once notified cannot be reduced during the next
consecutive 12 manths. The off-season tariff is not applicable to composite
units having seasonal and other category loads.

The off-season tariff is also not available to those units who have captive
generation exclusively for process during season and who avail Licensees
supply for miscellaneous loads and other non-process loads.

The consumer opting for seasonal benefit has a flexibility to declare his off
seasonal maximum demand subject to a maximum of 25% of the contracted
demand. The tariff rates {demand charge per kW / kVA and energy charge
per kwh / kvAh} for such industries during off-season period will be the
same as for normal period. Further, during the off season fixed charges shall
be levied on the basis of maximum demand recorded by the meter (not on
normal billable demand or on percentage contracted demand). Rates for the
energy charges shall however be the same as during the operational season.
Further, first violation in the season would attract full billable demand
charges and energy charges calculated at the unit rate 50% higher than the
applicable tariff during normal period but only for the month in which the
consumer has defaulted. However, on second default the consumer will
forfeit the benefit of seasonal rates for the entire season.

REBATE TO POWER LOOMS:

Rebate to Power Loom consumers shall be applicable in accordance with the
Government order dated June 14, 2006 and the Commission’s order dated July 11,
2006 subject to adherence of provision of advance subsidy.

FACTORY LIGHTING:

The electrical energy supplied shall also be utilized in the factory premises for lights,
fans, coolers, etc. which shall mean and include all energy consumed for factory
lighting in the offices, the main factory building, stores, time keeper’s office,
canteen, staff club, library, créche, dispensary, staff weifare centres, compound
lighting, etc. No separate connection for the same shall be provided.
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Progoeed Rate Schediie fw 1Y 2016-17

RATESCHEDULE LVV - 7
PLALIC WATCR WORKS:

APPLICARILITY;

This schedule srall soply o Public Weter Works, Sewage Treatmant Piants and Sewage
Pumauing Stations furcining uncer Ja) Savatner, Jal Nigam or otker loge| bodies

CHARACTER ANS POINT DF SSPPLY:
A= perthe zprhesble provisicns ot Tlectriclty Sapply Code.

RATE:
() Consumers getting swpply ther than “Rutal Schedule™

Rate gives the Txed arg onergy thariges st whish the consumer shull be bifled for his
consumpsion duting the billing pormd apolicatie Lo the casegory:

RE. 290,00 7 kW / monts ks 7.95 "kWh ____j

(B} Cormurners getling supply 98 per “Rural Schedule”:

Thie consumer under ths ceiegory shall be aatitied 1o @ rebate of 7.5% on derrard &
erergy dvarpes as siviy Tar under vibér Inan i schegule.




Proguseid Rotn Schedyle far 1Y 200617

RATE SCHEOULE -MV = B;

SIAF TUBE WELLS / PANCHAYTT RAJ TUBT WELL & PUMPED CANALS:
L APBLICABIIY:

(i} This schadule shall appiy o supply of sower S all STite Tupe welly, ifcicding Tuke
weals operted by Panchavtl R, Warld Bank Tube waly, indo Puteh Tube woils,
Pumibed Canals and Uft Irrigsion suherres aving @ loao up to 100 AHP.

M) Laghi Gol Nabar amang looe above 16K Bri#

7. CHARACTER AND POINT GF SuFPIY:
A per the applicaine pravisios of Blectricy Supply Code
'3. ‘RATE:

Rale gives the fixed and cnergy chirges at which the consumet shall be bitad fur his
camsamptan during the hiling period applicable to the categony:

Wetered %5, 200.00 ) BrP | ( 26680 [uWh |
rientk _

[ s i sred Rs. 2100.00, BHP / | il l

§ s N jwoc TREMEN O L

4. Vor fodee out net lnad daving any quarter of tre year fof this islegory retar ANNEXURL
Errari Reference source not found.



Proposed Rate Schedule for FY 2016-17

RATE SCHEDULE LMV — 9:

TEMPORARY SUPPLY:

1. APPLICABILTY:

A) Un-metered Supply for lllumination/ Public Address/ Temporary Shops in Melas:

This schedule shall apply to temporary supply of light, fan & power up to 20 KW,
Public address system and illumination loads during functions, ceremonies and

festivities and temporary shops, not exceeding three months.

B) Metered Supply for all other purposes:

This schedule shall apply to all temporary supplies of light, fan and power load for the
purpose other than mentioned in {A) above.

This schedule shall also apply for power taken for construction purposes including

civil work by all consumers and Govt. Departments.

2. CHARACTER AND POINT OF SUPPLY:

As per the applicable provisions of Electricity Supply Code.

3. RATE (SEPARATELY FOR EACH POINT OF SUPPLY):

Rate gives the fixed and energy charges at which the consumer shall be billed for his
consumption during the billing period applicable to the category:

A. Un-metered:

(i)

Fixed charges for illumination / public address /
ceremonies for load up to 20 kW per connection plus Rs.
100 per kW per day for each additional kW,

Rs. 3500.00 / day

(ii)

Fixed charges for temporary shops set-up during
festivals / melas or otherwise and having load up to ZKW

Rs. 300.00 / day /
shop
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consiruclion

Proposcd Rate Scheduie foar ¥y 2016-17

“From 3¢ yoar onwards, Base Var |
or  tuereat
aeditional 10% of the aps icable wriff

apaiizanle yéar 3%

—a

upplicable

- Rs. 7,95 f KWh

rrow 3 viear arwediss Maso Tas#
yoar  plus

l additional 109 of ihe applicable tariF

*Ninimum Bl payedie by o consimer Under the cotegory "Natnred” shall bie iy, 200.08) / kW / woek,

Note:

Charpe as specified al A shall be paid by the consumer m atvancs.
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HATE SCHEDULE LMV 30:

SFPARTMENTAL EMPLOYEES AND PENS'ONTRE:

1. A#PLICAAIDTY:

Ths schedale shall apply pniy 20 suth emaryngs (irduding the coses of retired
volure iy reslred or desmed reliies) of Joensies [ suronssor eafties o crstwhile Witar
Pradeah State: Electlsity Board (UPSZE], who owre eleciricity connection In el own
name and opt S tie same for theki own use *oi dghs, fan and power for domestic
sppliances, where the energy 15 boing Tod dircetly frace dioessee v2ins. The Schedule
533l alsa 2pply to spreise of employoes served undor Lioonsees. successor ondities of
erstwhi o URSER,

7. RATE:

Un-metered: R, gues b fived and energy enarges at which the conscmer shall by

Class I¥ smpayens | Ucersting stat 5. 240,00 Re. 250,00
Clams Wi e pliee: A%, 230,00 Rs. 265.00
1 Jutor Cngltescy & squiveient pests R, 21000 s, 50000
Asdlstant Erginenrs &oog, vitlent sosis Ke. 240.00 fs, 520.00
Exeouiive Tngines -y & wuplvalens posts Re. 370,00 I A5, 57000
sutierivtending frginee’s « Doty Genvrul Ry 630,00 l Mo 780,00
Mihaiers & cquivalea posts |
. Chief Tngiveesy (1 & 1) / Galdl Mancgers and e, 690,00 Re. 800.00
above l
_ﬁddﬂhnaﬂ charge fyr erpleyons wming Alr Fle. GR0.00 por ~vanth per Alr
Condtionere. {April to Sepambe) corditioner

Matered: Metered consichers ungér this catzgary shall b given 50% rehata on rate of
charge gpplicobis to “athe- metrrod sonsevers” uneer LMV (ahogoty,
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Proposed Rate Schedule for FY 2016-17

3. ELECTRICITY DUTY:

Electricity duty on the above shall be levied in addition at the rates as may be notified by
the State Government from time to time.

Note: In case of retired / voluntary retired or deemed retired employees, the rate shall
be the same as applicable to the post from which he / she has retired.

Section 23 (7) of Electricity Reforms Act, 1999 provides that "terms and condition of
service of the personnel shall not be less favourable to the terms and condition which
were applicable to them before the transfer”. The same spirit has been echoed under first
proviso of section 133 (2) of the Electricity Act, 2003. The benefits for employees /
pensioners as provided in section 12 (b} (ii} of the Uttar Pradesh Reform Transfer Scheme,
2000 include “concessional rate of electricity”, which means concession in rate of
electricity to the extent it is not inferior to what was existing before 14" Jjanuary, 2000.
The rates and charges indicated above for this category are strictly in adherence of above
statutory provisions.

4, OTHER PROVISIONS:

(i) For serving / retired employees and their spouse, the supply will only be given
at one place where Licensee’s mains exist. The electric supply under this tariff
will be given only at one place, within the area of erstwhile UPSEB / its
successor companies.

(i) Concerned executive engineers will take an affidavit from all employees and
pensioners that the electricity supplied to their premises is being used
exclusively for the purpose of domestic consumption of themselves and their
dependants. It will have to be certified by the employees/pensioners that
such electricity is not being used for any other purpose or to any individual to
whom his house has been rented out. Without any prejudice to any legal
action as provided in the legal framework, any misuse to above effect shall
invalidate him from the facility of LMV-10 cn permanent basis.

{iii} In the event of transfer of the employee, this tariff shall be applied at the new
place of posting only when a certificate has been obtained from the
concerned Executive Engineer of the previous place of posting, that the
supply under this tariff has been withdrawn at previous place of posting.
Further, the employee shall also be required to submit an affidavit that he is
not availing the benefit of LMV-10 connection anywhere else in the state.

(iv)  Those who are not availing this tariff shall also give a declaration to this effect.
This declaration shall be pasted / kept in his service book / personal file /




Proposed Rate Schedule for FY 2016-17

Pensioners record. If the declaration is found wrong, necessary action against
the employee shall be taken as per the provisions of service rules. |If
declaration has already been given at the present place of posting then
further declaration is not necessary due to this revision. Pensioners shall also
have to give a similar declaration for availing departmental tariff at only one
place. In case this declaration is found wrong, this tariff shall be withdrawn
forever.

{v) No other concession shall be admissible on this tariff.

{vi) The schedule of miscellaneous charges as appended with Licensee's General
Tariff as amended from time to time and Electricity Supply (Consumers)
Regulation, 1984 as enforced from time to time shall also be applicable on the
employee / pensioner receiving supply under this schedule.

(vil  Retired employees drawing pension from the Treasury / Bank will have to pay
the monthly electricity charges as per the rates given in the rate schedule
applicable to their category.

{viii} In case of Multi-Storied / Societies where the electricity connection are
provided at single point with HT metering, the employees / pensioners /
family pensioners, shall be provided through a separate meter and shall be
given adjustment towards HT side metered energy at single point. Fixed
charges equivalent to sanctioned load of the departmental employee shall
also be adjusted. One percent of energy consumed by LMV-10 consumer shali
also be added towards transformation losses for giving adjustment

{ix) LMV-10 consumers will have to give an undertaking regarding use of Air
conditioners.

5. MODE OF PAYMENT:

{i) The Disbursing Officer shall compulsorily and regularly deduct the amount
due monthly from the salary bill of each and every employee / pensioners
drawing pay / pension from his unit each month. The Drawing Officer shall
ensure that each employee / pensioner has given the declaration about the
connection in his name together with details of S.C. No. / Book No. and name
of the billing division, before the disbursement of pay / pension.

(i) The monthly amount due from a consumer of this category can also be
deposited by the concerned officer / employee to the concerned division in
case the said amount is not being deducted from his salary / pension.

— -
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Proposed Rate Schedule for FY 2016-17

(iii)

(v}

Revenue and Energy Statistics in respect of the category of employee /
pensioner shall be regularly prepared by the Divisions in the same manner as
for every other manually billed category.

Recovery from the salary shall be sent to the billing units in accordance with
the instructions contained in circular No. 362-CAQ/C-177 {Misc.) dated 5.5.89
and No. 380-CAO dated 12.5.89 from Chief Accounts Officer of erstwhile
UPSEB, Lucknow.

in case of metered consumption, the mode of payment shall be similar to the
domestic consumer.

Page 30
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Proposed Rate Schedule for FY 2016-17

RATE SCHEDULE HY-1.:

NON INDUSTRIAL BULK LOADS:

1. APPLICABILITY:

This rate schedule shall apply to:

{a)

(b}

(f)

Commercial loads (as defined within the meaning of LMV-2) with contracted load
of 75 kW & above and getting supply at single point on 11 kV & above voltage
levels,

Private institutions (as defined within the meaning of LMV-4 (b}} with contracted
load of 75 kW & above and getting supply at single point on 11 kV & above voltage
levels.

Non domestic bulk power consumer {other than industrial loads covered under
HV-2) with contracted load 75 kW & above and getting supply at single point on 11
kV & above voltage levels and feeding multiple individuals {owners / occupiers /
tenants of some area within the larger premises of the bulk power consumer)
through its own network and also responsible for maintaining distribution
network.

Public institutions (as defined within the meaning of LMV-4 (a)} with contracted
load of 75 kW & above and getting supply at single point on 11 kV & above voltage
levels. The institution / consumer seeking the supply at Single point for non-
industrial bulk loads under this category shall be considered as a deemed
franchisee of the Licensee.

Registered Societies, Residential Colonies / Townships, Residential Multi-Storied
Buildings with mixed loads {getting supply at single point} with contracted load 75
kW & above and getting supply at single point on 11 kV & above voltage levels and
having less than 70% of the total contracted load exclusively for the purposes of
domestic light, fan and power. Figure of 70%, shall also include the load required
for lifts, water pumps and common lighting,

For Offices / Buildings / Guesthouses of UPPCL / UPRVUNL / UPJVNL / UPPTCL /
Distribution Licensees having loads above 75 kW and getting supply at 11 kV &
above voltages.

CHARACTER AND POINT OF SUPPLY:

As per the applicable provisions of Electricity Supply Code.
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1. RAIF:
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fate, gives the durand ano onergy. tharges at which the consumer shall be blied tor
gorzrpdon dutig the blirg perod wpplicable te the ctapory:
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Commercial Jguds [ Frvate (nstitutfons / Nen demeste bulk pawer corsumer
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public Instiutions, Registered Societles, Residential Colenles / Tawiiships,
Residentisl Multi-Storiod Buildings intluding Residential Mult! Storicd Buildings
with pentracted load /5 kW & abuve and getting supply at Single Yointon 11 k¥
f above vorlage levels:

l o
I HESS: | | a = ]
Deinang | Rs ?.'Bﬁmi e 20000 fe. Z85.00 / KVA | . i, 30000/ VA [
Chrrges | SVA L T VA manth Mgty triumith '
' | mient ]
| LRy Ns.720 &g fAD/ Wi 7.00 ) ®VAh ! 45 790 KVAn
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The boey seeking the supply at Singe saint "or bulk vads urder this cavegury sha'l be
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iher 5% acuitionsl crase oo the ubove spec'Tes 'Bam’ from ts ere gonsuwmers «aant
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=ledriuity Ducy on scltia sasls,

“hefragchisee 's =y'en to provide tooar its consumers end the lwesseo, a copy of the
dutalied tinpatitlom of the details of the amounts raazed from all tho Tdhvidus:
consLiners and the amoeunt peid fo tne Joonsee Tor o certsin bil'ng oy, IF re: Falls 2
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T4 lﬁ‘ﬂh “.t‘

Wplo2500  Above 2500 kWh | Lipto 2500 KWh | Above 2500 kWh |
| Piag e d |
Datnand Rs. 32000 | %, 350,000 kWA ! ns.-smﬁﬁrwml s 360.00, Wﬁ.-l
Chia;pes AVA L fronth inarth | mentl: i H]
e
gy Re A60 VAN  Re 55 KVAR Rs. 740 (KVAR Rs: 7.76 / kVAR ‘
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do so, then the consumers may approach the Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum
having jurisdiction over their local area for the redressal of their grievances.
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RAYE SCHERIL HV - 2;
LARGF AND HEAVY POWER:
1. APPUCABLTIY:

This rate sehedule shall sxply Yo oll consumers mav i contractod loan above 75 kW (100
WIP) Far ndustricl and | br provessing purposes as wiell as to Are [ inguction furmesnes,
raling / se<oling ok minkswal glars and forodtire & farming untts 2l o oy
gehap T afnsAmer not coverss wndo: 2ny ather rae schedyle

Supply 1w Induston 9ad Ase umaces shall be made avaliable unly eftee ensurivg di
the joars santzinnet are coresnonding ro'the oad feou'wrers uf tonrage of furaces,
The minimun oad o ope-ton “apace shall in o case e 058 har 400 (VA aro all lends
will se desarenined or: this saste. No supply wil be giver or Juads betow s nosm.
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Proposed Rate Schedule for FY 2016-17

{B) Rural Schedule:

This schedule shall be applicable only to consurners getting supply up to 11 kV as per
‘Rural Schedule’. The consumer under this category shall be entitled to a rebate of
7.5% on demand & energy charges as given for 11 kV consumers under urban
schedule without TOD rates.

{C}] Consumers already existing under HV-2 category with metering arrangement at
low voltage:

Existing consumer under HV-2 with metering at 0.4 kV shall be required to pay as per
schedule applicable to 11 kV consumers under HV-2 category.

{D) Cold Storages Consumers:

This schedule shall be applicable only to Cold Storages consumers. The consumer
under this category shall be covered under urban schedule without TOD rates.

PROVISIONS RELATED TO SEASONAL INDUSTRIES:

Seasonal industries will be determined in accordance with the criteria laid down

below. No exhaustive list can be provided but some examples of industries exhibiting

such characteristics are sugar, ice, rice mill and cold storage. The industries which

operate during certain period of the year, i.e. have seasonality of operation, can avail

the benefits of seasonal industries provided:

i.  The continuous period of operation of such industries shall be at least 4 (four)
months but not more than 9 {(nine} months in a financial year.

ii. Any prospective consumer, desirous of availing the seasonal benefit, shall
specifically declare his season at the time of submission of declaration /
execution of agreement mentioning the period of operation unambiguously.

iii. The seasonal period once notified cannot be reduced during the next
consecutive 12 months. The off-season tariff is not applicable to composite units
having seasonal and other category loads.

iv.  The off-season tariff is also not available to those units who have captive
generation exclusively for process during season and who avail Licensees supply
for miscelianeous loads and other non-process loads.

v. The consumer opting for seasonal benefit has a flexibility to declare his off
seasonal maximum demand subject to a maximum of 25% of the contracted
demand. The tariff rates {demand charge per kW / kVA and energy charge per
kwh / kVAh) for such industries during off-season period will be the same as for
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normal period. Further, during the off season fixed charges shall be levied on
the basis of maximum demand recorded by the meter (not on normal billable
demand or on percentage contracted demand). Rates for the energy charges
shall however be the same as during the operational season. Further, first
violation in the season would attract full billable demand charges and energy
charges calculated at the unit rate 50% higher than the applicable tariff during
normal period but only for the month in which the consumer has defaulted.
However, on second default the consumer will forfeit the benefit of seasonal
rates for the entire season.

5. FACTORY LIGHTING:

The electrical energy supplied shall also be utilized in the factory premises for lights,
fans, coolers, etc. which shall mean and include all energy consumed for factory
lighting in the offices, the main factory building, stores, time keeper’'s office,
canteen, staff club, library, créche, dispensary, staff welfare centres, compound
lighting, etc. No separate connection for the same shall be provided.
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Propased Rate Schedule for FY 2016-17

B: METRO RAIL:

1. APPLICABILITY:

This schedule shall apply to the Metro Rail Corporation.

2. CHARACTER OF SERVICE AND POINT OF SUPPLY:

Alternating Current, single phase, two phase or three phase, 50 cycles, 132 kV or below
depending on the availability of voltage of supply and the sole discretion of the Licensee.
The supply at each sub-station shall be separately metered and charged.

3. RATE:

Rate, gives the energy charges at which the consumer shall be billed for consumption
during the billing period applicable to the category:

Demand Charges Rs. 125.00 / kVA / month

Energy Charges Rs. 5.60 / kVAh

Note: Minimum bill payable by a consumer under this category shall be Rs. 600 / kVA / month.

e Penalty @ Rs. 540 / kVA will be charged on excess demand, if demand exceeds
contracted load.

4. DETERMINATION OF THE DEMAND:

Demand measurement shall be made by suitable kilovolt ampere indicator at the point
of delivery. The demand for any month shall be defined as the highest average load

measured in Kilo Volt Amperes during any fifteen consecutive minutes period of the
month.
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Proposed Rate Schedule for FY 2016-17

4. DETERMINATION OF THE DEMAND:

Demand measurement shall be made by suitable kilovolt ampere indicator at the point
of supply. In the absence of suitable demand indicator, the demand as assessed by the
Licensee shall be final and binding. If, however, the number of circuits is more than one,
demand and energy measurement will be done on the principle of current transformer
summation metering.
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Proposed Rate Schedule for FY 2016-17

1.2.1 PUBLIC LAMPS:

1,

MAINTENANCE CHARGE:

In addition to the “Rate of Charge” mentioned above, a sum of Rs. 10.00 per light
point per month will be charged for operation and maintenance of street lights. This
Maintenance Charge will cover only labour charges, where all required materials are
supplied by the local bodies. However, the local bodies will have an option to
operate and maintain the public lamps themselves and in such case, no maintenance
charge shall be recovered. This charge shall not apply to the consumers with
metered supply.

PROVISION OF LAMPS:

Streets where distribution mains already exist, the Licensee will provide a separate
single-phase, 2-wire system for the street lights including light fitting and
incandescent lamps of rating not exceeding 100 Watts each. In case the above
maintenance charge is being levied, the labour involved in replacements or renewal
of lamps shall be provided by the Licensee. However, all the required materials shall
be provided by the local bodies. The cost of all other types of street light fittings
shall be paid by the local bodies.

The cost involved in extension of street light mains {including cost of sub -stations, if
any) in areas where distribution mains of the Licensee have not been laid, will be
paid for by the local bodies.

VERIFICATION OF LOAD:

The number of light points including that of traffic signals together with their
wattage will be verified jointly by the representatives of Licensee and Town Area /
Municipal Board / Corporation at least once in a year. However, additions will be
intimated by the Town Area / Municipal Board / Corporation on monthly basis. The
Licensee will carry out the checking of such statements to satisfy themselves of the
correctness of the same. The monthly bills shall be issued on the basis of verified
number of points at the beginning of the year and additions, if any, during the
months as intimated above. The difference, if any, detected during joint verification
in the following year shall be reconciled and supplementary bills shall be issued.

Further, if the authorized representative of concerned local body does not
participate in the work of verification of light points, a notice will be sent by
concerned Executive Engineer in writing to such local bodies for deputing
representative on specific date(s}), failing which the verification of the light points
shall be done by the concerned representative of Licensee which shall be final and
binding upon such local body.
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